

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 22-1213

---

---

IOWA INDIVIDUAL HEALTH BENEFIT  
REINSURANCE ASSOCIATION,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY  
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, and UNIVERSITY OF  
NORTHERN IOWA,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Celene Gogerty, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

JORDAN ESBROOK  
Assistant Attorney General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8159  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
jordan.esbrook@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	14
A. Iowa Regents Institutions.....	14
B. The Iowa Individual Health Benefit Reinsurance Association. .....	15
C. IIHBRA Assessments for Regents Institutions. ....	17
D. Procedural History. ....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Regents Institutions Are Not Members of IIHBRA.....	21
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review.....	21
B. Argument.....	21
II. Assessing the Regents Institutions as Members of IIHBRA Would Violate Article VII, Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution .... .....	28
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review.....	28
B. Argument.....	28
III. IIHBRA Did Not Demonstrate It Is Entitled To Late Fees....	31
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review. ....	31
B. Argument.....	32
IV. IIHBRA Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees. ....	37
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review. ....	37
B. Argument.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	41

CERTIFICATE OF COST .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Botsko v. Davenport C.R. Comm'n</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2009).....	38
<i>Brine v. University of Iowa</i> , 90 F.3d 271 (8th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Comm'r of Envtl. Prot. v. Mellon</i> , 945 A.2d 464 (Conn. 2008).....	39
<i>Conley v. Warne</i> , 236 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1975).....	34, 35
<i>F &amp; M Bldg. P'ship v. Farmers &amp; Merchs. Bank</i> , 316 Ark. 60, 871 S.W.2d 338 (1994) .....	30
<i>First Am. Bank v. Fobian Farms, Inc.</i> , 906 N.W.2d 736 (Iowa 2018).....	40
<i>Ft. Dodge Culvert &amp; Steel Co. v. Miller</i> , 206 N.W. 141 (1925).....	30
<i>Gallagher, Langlas &amp; Gallagher v. Burco</i> , 587 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa Ct.App.1998) .....	30
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966).....	23
<i>Grout v. Kendall</i> , 192 N.W. 529 (Iowa 1923).....	29
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. &amp; Supply Co. of Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993) .....	37

<i>Holland v. Wal–art Stores, Inc.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 91 (Tex.1999) .....	39
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	21
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter v. State</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009).....	32
<i>Iowa Individual Health Ben. Reinsurance Ass'n v. State Univ. of Iowa</i> , 876 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2016).....	14, 18, 26
<i>Jones v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1986).....	14
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2021).....	40
<i>Maxim Techs., Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , 690 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 2005).....	36
<i>Messerschmidt v. City of Sioux City</i> , 654 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2002).....	36
<i>Moody v. Van Wechel</i> , 402 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1987).....	34
<i>Olson v. Nieman's, Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998).....	31
<i>Papadakis v. Iowa State Univ. of</i> , 574 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1997).....	25
<i>Press-Citizen Co. v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012).....	25
<i>Schiltz v. Teledirect Int'l, Inc.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa Ct.App.1994) .....	34

<i>Shatzer v. Globe Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 639 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2001).....	36
<i>Simmons v. State Pub.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010).....	28
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Sun Valley Iowa Lake Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1996).....	34
<i>Telegraph Herald, Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , 297 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1980).....	38
<i>Thorn v. Kelley</i> , 134 N.W.2d 545 (1965).....	38
<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017).....	37
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2000).....	26
<i>Van Pilsum v. Iowa State University</i> , 863 F.Supp. 935 (S.D. Iowa 1995) .....	26
<i>Vance v. Speakman</i> , 409 A.2d 1307 (Me.1979) .....	39
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005).....	37

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const. art. VII.....	29
Iowa Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	28, 29, 31

**Statutes**

1995 Iowa Acts ch. 5, §§ 3–13 ..... 15

2001 Iowa Acts ch. 125, § 5 ..... 16

2022 Iowa Acts ch. 1149 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 7E ..... 25

Iowa Code § 7E.5(1) ..... 26

Iowa Code § 7E.5(1)(t) ..... 14, 23, 25

Iowa Code § 17A ..... 25

Iowa Code § 23A.1(1) ..... 23

Iowa Code § 262 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 262.2 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 262.7 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 266 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 268 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 509A ..... 16, 22, 23, 24

Iowa Code § 509A.2 ..... 22

Iowa Code § 509A.5 ..... 23

Iowa Code § 509A.8 ..... 23

Iowa Code § 509A.10 ..... 23

Iowa Code § 509A.14 .....	23
Iowa Code § 509A.15 .....	23
Iowa Code § 513C .....	15, 18, 20, 36, 39
Iowa Code § 513C.10 .....	13, 38
Iowa Code § 513C.10(1)(a).....	16, 21, 22
Iowa Code § 513C.10(4) .....	15
Iowa Code § 513C.10(5).....	16
Iowa Code § 513C.10(6).....	15, 36, 38, 39
Iowa Code § 514E .....	17
Iowa Code § 668.13(4) .....	37
Iowa Code § 679A.19 .....	18

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) .....	12
------------------------------------	----

**Regulations**

Iowa Admin. Code 191 r. 35.20 .....	24, 27
Iowa Admin. Code 191 r. 35.20(3).....	24

**Other Authorities**

72 C.J.S. <i>Principal and Surety</i> § 12 (2005).....	30
Robert L. Rossi, <i>Attorneys' Fees</i> § 6:7 (3d ed. 2002) .....	39
